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Summer 2014 Enrollment Report 

Introduction

This report provides a look at the summer 2014 semester enrollment in categories such as student 
enrollment, location and demographics of the community college student population. The content and 
format of this report has been developed through a collaborative effort between the Wyoming 
Community College Commission and the Institutional Research Committee members representing the 
seven community colleges. Most of the tables relay data that have been tracked by both of the 
aforementioned entities for over 14 years.

Pertinent information to keep in mind while reading this report include the following:

- Data in this report represent student enrollment when 12% of each course had been completed.

- Full-time designation is achieved by being enrolled in a minimum of twelve (12) credit hours in one 
semester. 

-“Full-time equivalency means the number of approved academic or vocational-technical credit hours 
for each class for which students are enrolled divided by twelve (12)”. W.S. 21-18-102 (a)(xii).

- "Duplicated headcount" means that within a survey or polling exercise of numerous programs and/or 
courses, a student may be counted more than once. WCCC Rules -2013

-"Unduplicated headcount” means that within a survey or polling exercise of numerous programs 

For additional information and discussion regarding this report, please refer to the Wyoming 
Community Colleges Commission’s meeting minutes for January 30, 2015 located on the  Commission’s 
website at http://communitycolleges.wy.edu .

The enrollment reports continue to evolve as new data sets are needed to meet federal mandates, as 
well as to meet current requirements of the state and community colleges. Changes that have been 
made to the 2014 Summer Enrollment Report include:

- Table 7b: Full-time Equivalent (FTE) by Program of Study has been added to provide a look at FTE by 
academic, occupational and undecided categories of enrollment.
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Table 1

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Enrollment Report

College Full-time Part-time Total Percent Full-time Part-time Total Percent

Casper 10 1,122 1,132 17.3% 10.66 414.48 425.14 20.0%

Central 31 488 519 7.9% 35.25 188.46 223.71 10.5%

Eastern 9 392 401 6.1% 9.08 97.91 106.99 5.0%

LCCC 66 1,458 1,524 23.3% 74.41 560.92 635.33 29.9%

Northwest 11 443 454 7.0% 11.08 130.37 141.45 6.7%

NWCCD 10 1,335 1,345 20.6% 10.83 264.67 275.50 13.0%

Western 14 1,141 1,155 17.7% 16.08 297.80 313.88 14.8%

Total 151 6,379 6,530 167.39 1,954.61 2,122.00

Percent 2.3% 97.7% 100% 7.9% 92.1% 100%

** FTE values may not be equal to Tables 4, 8 & 10 due to rounding in enrollment program.

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2013/10/15

Table 2

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

College <17  17-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-49  50-59 ≥ 60 Unknown

Casper 34 565 176 128 79 82 32 36 0

Central 8 227 90 59 35 55 36 9 0

Eastern 6 183 32 32 41 37 31 38 1

LCCC 16 796 266 158 91 100 63 33 1

Northwest 16 258 43 34 24 45 23 11 0

NWCCD 7 489 196 156 118 187 147 43 2

Western 16 491 143 152 97 131 87 27 11

Total 103 3,009 946 719 485 637 419 197 15

Percent 1.6% 46.1% 14.5% 11.0% 7.4% 9.8% 6.4% 3.0% 0.2%

Average Age** Casper Central EWC LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western

Men 28.90 30.45 36.24 28.24 25.58 34.92 32.37

Women 28.16 29.56 30.70 28.18 27.78 30.23 29.12

Full-time 26.57 25.96 30.37 30.50 36.31 20.73 23.73

Part-time 28.43 30.15 33.07 28.10 27.15 33.19 30.99

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23

Credit Headcount* By Age & Average Age

** Students with unknown age 

are excluded from these 

calculations

Credit FTE**  Credit Headcount*
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Table 3

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Credit Headcount* by County

County

Percent* Credit

County In-state County Students as

County Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Enrollment Pop.** % of Pop.

Albany 23 8 2 240 13 7 7 300 5.4% 36,299 0.8%

Big Horn 9 1 1 9 63 11 2 96 1.7% 11,668 0.8%

Campbell 34 5 3 19 9 628 5 703 12.7% 46,133 1.5%

Carbon 18 19 1 14 3 2 55 112 2.0% 15,885 0.7%

Converse 42 2 30 4 0 18 1 97 1.8% 13,833 0.7%

Crook 4 0 12 1 6 45 0 68 1.2% 7,083 1.0%

Fremont 23 278 2 13 6 10 14 346 6.3% 40,123 0.9%

Goshen 7 2 154 6 2 1 3 175 3.2% 13,249 1.3%

Hot Springs 2 6 0 1 1 3 0 13 0.2% 4,812 0.3%

Johnson 9 2 1 5 3 34 3 57 1.0% 8,569 0.7%

Laramie 51 6 14 919 12 19 5 1,026 18.5% 91,738 1.1%

Lincoln 8 10 0 8 2 3 71 102 1.8% 18,106 0.6%

Natrona 665 15 6 14 10 18 10 738 13.3% 75,450 1.0%

Niobrara 7 0 14 0 1 3 0 25 0.5% 2,484 1.0%

Park 16 2 2 8 176 9 8 221 4.0% 28,205 0.8%

Platte 20 1 12 17 2 2 0 54 1.0% 8,667 0.6%

Sheridan 22 3 2 7 15 254 1 304 5.5% 29,116 1.0%

Sublette 5 4 2 6 7 1 26 51 0.9% 10,247 0.5%

Sweetwater 20 4 2 7 10 5 571 619 11.2% 43,806 1.4%

Teton 12 33 3 4 0 2 4 58 1.0% 21,294 0.3%

Uinta 8 8 1 8 5 3 127 160 2.9% 21,118 0.8%

Washakie 11 5 1 3 30 10 5 65 1.2% 8,533 0.8%

Weston 4 1 94 6 3 37 1 146 2.6% 7,208 2.0%
  

In-County 665 278 154 919 176 254 571 3,017

Out County 355 137 205 400 203 871 348 2,519

Total In-State 1,020 415 359 1,319 379 1,125 919 5,536

***Non-Resident 111 100 42 189 63 214 217 936 ** U.S. Census Bureau-2010

International 1 4 0 16 12 6 19 58 Total County Population 563,626

Total 1,132 519 401 1,524 454 1,345 1,155 6,530

% In-County 58.7% 53.6% 38.4% 60.3% 38.8% 18.9% 49.4% 46.2%

% Out County 31.4% 26.4% 51.1% 26.2% 44.7% 64.8% 30.1% 38.6%

% In-State 90.1% 80.0% 89.5% 86.5% 83.5% 83.6% 79.6% 84.8% Percent of Total In-State

% Non-Resident 9.8% 19.3% 10.5% 12.4% 13.9% 15.9% 18.8% 14.3% Students to State Population 0.98%

% International 0.1% 0.8% 0.0% 1.0% 2.6% 0.4% 1.6% 0.9%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

*** Non Resident totals include "unspecified" students

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23
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Table 4

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Credit FTE by County*

County

County Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total

Albany 7.83 3.96 0.58 97.58 3.25 1.46 1.96 116.62

Big Horn 3.67 0.58 0.33 3.17 23.71 1.21 0.29 32.96

Campbell 10.44 1.67 0.83 8.42 2.83 111.88 1.42 137.49

Carbon 5.92 8.92 0.25 6.17 0.75 1.17 16.17 39.35

Converse 18.00 1.17 8.42 1.92 0.00 2.38 0.17 32.06

Crook 1.33 0.00 3.17 0.67 1.50 9.29 0.00 15.96

Fremont 7.94 117.50 1.08 5.58 2.08 2.79 3.92 140.89

Goshen 3.00 0.83 37.42 2.33 0.50 0.13 0.92 45.13

Hot Springs 1.00 1.58 0.00 0.92 0.33 0.83 0.00 4.66

Johnson 3.33 0.92 0.33 1.67 0.75 8.29 0.83 16.12

Laramie 19.33 2.04 4.17 388.42 3.00 4.33 1.83 423.12

Lincoln 2.42 5.17 0.00 2.50 0.50 0.71 28.79 40.09

Natrona 248.55 5.33 2.00 4.75 2.67 3.71 2.63 269.64

Niobrara 2.75 0.00 5.58 0.00 0.25 0.75 0.00 9.33

Park 5.92 0.88 0.92 3.08 52.50 1.33 2.58 67.21

Platte 7.94 0.58 2.58 6.42 0.50 0.25 0.00 18.27

Sheridan 8.28 1.00 0.67 2.00 3.83 64.25 0.29 80.32

Sublette 1.17 1.83 1.33 1.58 2.50 0.58 5.54 14.53

Sweetwater 6.40 1.83 0.58 2.92 2.58 0.88 147.33 162.52

Teton 4.75 11.25 1.00 1.58 0.00 1.08 2.00 21.66

Uinta 2.67 4.42 0.08 2.67 2.17 0.67 38.83 51.51

Washakie 5.42 2.79 0.25 1.83 9.13 3.58 2.17 25.17

Weston 1.75 0.25 23.50 2.25 0.75 4.71 0.25 33.46

In-County 248.55 117.50 37.42 388.42 52.50 64.25 147.33 1,055.97

Out County 131.26 57.00 57.65 160.01 63.58 162.01 110.59 742.10

Total In-State 379.81 174.50 95.07 548.43 116.08 226.26 257.92 1,798.07

**Non-Resident 45.00 47.38 11.92 79.92 22.29 47.13 45.96 299.60

International 0.33 1.83 0.00 7.00 3.08 2.13 10.00 24.37

Total 425.14 223.71 106.99 635.35 141.45 275.52 313.88 2,122.04

% In-County 58.46% 52.52% 34.98% 61.13% 37.12% 23.32% 46.94% 49.76%

% Out County 30.87% 25.48% 53.88% 25.18% 44.95% 58.80% 35.23% 34.97%

% In-State 89.34% 78.00% 88.86% 86.32% 82.06% 82.12% 82.17% 84.73%

% Non-Resident 10.58% 21.18% 11.14% 12.58% 15.76% 17.11% 14.64% 14.12%

% International 0.00% 0.82% 0.00% 1.10% 2.18% 0.77% 3.19% 1.15%

* FTE values may not be equal to Tables 1, 8 & 10 due to rounding in enrollment program.

** Non Resident totals include "unspecified" students

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23
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Table 5

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Headcount* by Credit Hours

Credit Hours Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Percent

<1 12 25 0 0 25 393 196 651 10.0%

1 78 22 130 60 24 436 235 985 15.1%

2 45 31 33 54 37 22 70 292 4.5%

3 279 111 86 585 192 192 269 1,714 26.2%

4 257 123 82 177 86 103 131 959 14.7%

5 94 5 20 54 10 18 20 221 3.4%

6 175 53 12 215 34 85 93 667 10.2%

7 110 38 19 119 18 46 69 419 6.4%

8 36 29 3 95 7 12 17 199 3.0%

9 17 25 6 59 6 8 12 133 2.0%

10 12 16 1 24 1 11 24 89 1.4%

11 7 10 0 16 3 9 5 50 0.8%

12 4 13 8 26 10 4 5 70 1.1%

13 5 4 1 12 1 3 3 29 0.4%

14 0 6 0 20 0 2 2 30 0.5%

15 1 3 0 2 0 1 0 7 0.1%

16 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 4 0.1%

17 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 5 0.1%

18 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.0%

19 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

21 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 0.0%

22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

 >22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total 1,132 519 401 1,524 454 1,345 1,155 6,530 100.0%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and  telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date:

Table 6

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Percent

Men 391 194 168 613 84 824 638 2,912 44.6%

Women 741 325 233 911 370 521 517 3,618 55.4%

Total 1,132 519 401 1,524 454 1,345 1,155 6,530 100.0%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 

Headcount* by Gender 

2014/10/23

2014/10/23
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Table 7

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Credit Headcount* by Program of Study

Full-Time

College

Casper 8 0 2 10 354 224 544 1,122 362 224 546 1,132

Central 20 9 2 31 219 149 120 488 239 158 122 519

Eastern 0 9 0 9 87 82 223 392 87 91 223 401

LCCC 26 33 7 66 666 328 464 1,458 692 361 471 1,524

NWC 2 6 3 11 137 43 263 443 139 49 266 454

NWCCD 8 2 0 10 337 930 68 1,335 345 932 68 1,345

Western 9 4 1 14 379 172 590 1,141 388 176 591 1,155

Total 73 63 15 151 2,179 1,928 2,272 6,379 2,252 1,991 2,287 6,530

Percent 48.3% 41.7% 9.9% 34.2% 30.2% 35.6% 34.5% 30.5% 35.0%

Full-time/Part-time Percent 2.3% 97.7% 100%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

College

Casper 8.50 0.00 2.16 10.66 145.86 88.84 179.78 414.48 154.36 88.84 181.94 425.14

Central 22.17 10.83 2.25 35.25 92.63 62.59 33.25 188.47 114.80 73.42 35.50 223.72

Eastern 0.00 9.08 0.00 9.08 29.41 26.09 42.41 97.91 29.41 35.17 42.41 106.99

LCCC 27.34 39.00 8.08 74.42 276.00 144.00 140.91 560.91 303.34 183.00 148.99 635.33

NWC 2.00 6.08 3.00 11.08 44.87 14.04 71.46 130.37 46.87 20.12 74.46 141.45

NWCCD 8.67 2.17 0.00 10.84 123.54 124.13 17.00 264.67 132.21 126.30 17.00 275.51

Western 10.00 4.92 1.17 16.09 128.63 62.71 106.46 297.80 138.63 67.63 107.63 313.89

Total 78.68 72.08 16.66 167.42 840.94 522.40 591.27 1954.61 919.62 594.48 607.93 2122.03

Percent 47.0% 43.1% 10.0% 43.0% 26.7% 30.3% 43.3% 28.0% 28.6%

Full-time/Part-time Percent 7.9% 92.1% 100%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23

Total

Acad

Grand Total

Table 7b

Acad Occup UndecTotal Acad OccupUndec Undec Total Acad Occup

Part-Time Total

Occup Undec Total Acad Occup Undec Total Acad Occup Undec

Full-Time

FTE by Program of Study

Grand Total

Part-Time
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

College Level I Level II Level III Total

Casper 182.50 129.17 113.48 425.15

Central 125.50 71.75 26.46 223.71

Eastern 39.25 33.50 34.25 107.00

LCCC 361.33 160.33 113.67 635.33

Northwest 81.00 36.67 23.79 141.46

NWCCD 135.58 48.71 91.21 275.50

Western 187.67 46.75 79.46 313.88

Total 1,112.83 526.88 482.32 2,122.03

* FTE values may not be equal to Tables 1, 4 & 10 due to rounding in enrollment program.

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23

Table 9

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Ten-Year History of Headcount

Summer Term Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total

2004 1,073 503 330 1,380 391 529 596 4,802 N/A

2005 1,139 471 283 1,479 321 754 1,133 5,580 16.2%

2006 1,113 410 249 1,503 371 668 1,195 5,509 -1.3%

2007 1,212 501 302 1,568 358 825 1,251 6,017 9.2%

2008 1,192 554 322 1,585 438 1,555 1,439 7,085 17.7%

2009 1,286 620 393 1,619 560 1,054 1,235 6,767 -4.5%

2010 1,399 725 363 1,774 558 1,316 1,649 7,784 15.0%

2011 1,544 633 428 1,920 644 1,251 1,510 7,930 1.9%

2012 1,248 622 463 1,828 495 1,050 1,186 6,892 -13.1%

2013 1,303 655 482 1,541 519 1,153 1,282 6,935 0.6%

2014 1,132 519 401 1,524 454 1,345 1,155 6,530 -5.8%

10-Year Change 5.5% 3.2% 21.5% 10.4% 16.1% 154.3% 93.8% 36.0%

5-Year Change -12.0% -16.3% 2.0% -5.9% -18.9% 27.6% -6.5% -3.5%

1-Year Change -13.1% -20.8% -16.8% -1.1% -12.5% 16.7% -9.9% -5.8%

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23

Table 8

Level of Instruction 

Full-Time Equivalency*

Level I = Lecture, Level II = Laboratory, Level III = High Technology

Percent 

Change
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Table10

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Ten-Year History of FTE Enrollment

Percent

Summer Term Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Change

2004 394.16 208.25 68.75 527.42 136.46 140.37 182.96 1,585.30 N/A

2005 428.30 206.20 57.70 564.70 101.60 165.20 268.70 1,658.37 4.6%

2006 394.10 173.80 53.00 589.30 121.70 171.70 255.10 1,792.40 8.1%

2007 451.60 220.30 54.60 606.90 120.90 169.20 243.80 1,758.70 -1.9%

2008 438.90 212.40 89.10 634.80 125.90 223.00 318.00 1,867.30 6.2%

2009 505.12 266.25 89.59 628.08 196.09 182.67 286.37 2,042.10 9.4%

2010 563.97 294.21 99.33 710.42 198.71 251.91 419.41 2,154.18 5.5%

2011 640.24 273.67 133.08 813.83 208.42 251.93 399.29 2,537.96 17.8%

2012 489.54 278.34 111.08 708.33 157.00 266.33 326.17 2,336.79 -7.9%

2013 500.68 288.25 125.34 606.93 164.77 276.72 345.67 2,308.36 -1.2%

2014 425.15 223.71 107.00 635.33 141.46 275.50 313.88 2,122.03 -8.1%

10-Year Change 7.9% 7.4% 55.6% 20.5% 3.7% 96.3% 71.6% 33.9%  

5-Year Change -15.8% -16.0% 19.4% 1.2% -27.9% 50.8% 9.6% 3.9%

1-Year Change -15.1% -22.4% -14.6% 4.7% -14.1% -0.4% -9.2% -8.1%

* FTE values may not be equal to Tables 1, 4 & 8 due to rounding in enrollment program.

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Credit Headcount* by Ethnicity or Race

Ethnicity

Ethnicity or Race Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Percent

13 3 7 45 3 22 11 104 1.6%

11 69 7 16 15 21 28 167 2.6%

Asian 12 3 5 25 1 7 14 67 1.0%

5 2 3 5 0 0 2 17 0.3%

Hispanic of Any Race 46 21 28 152 18 78 105 448 6.9%

White 971 382 348 1,225 397 1,199 930 5,452 83.5%

Two or More Races 13 21 2 8 8 13 10 75 1.1%

International 1 0 0 16 12 5 54 88 1.3%

Unknown 60 18 1 32 0 0 1 112 1.7%

Total 1,132 519 401 1,524 454 1,345 1,155 6,530

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23

2014/10/23

Table 11

 Black or African American

American Indian or 

Alaskan Native

Native Hawaiian or Pacific 

Islander
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Scope of Non-Credit Service
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Casper 191 168 8.4% 1,010 720 21.6% 1,201 884 16.8%

Central 25 24 1.2% 535 369 11.1% 560 393 7.5%

Eastern 123 120 6.0% 803 574 17.2% 926 694 13.2%

LCCC 1175 788 39.4% 1,882 929 27.9% 3,057 1,650 31.4%

Northwest** 103 99 4.9% 0 0 0.0% 103 99 1.9%

NWCCD 345 329 16.4% 355 341 10.2% 700 670 12.7%

Western* 572 473 23.6% 471 395 11.9% 1,043 868 16.5%

Total 2,534 2,001 5,056 3,328 7,590 5,258

Percent 38.1% 63.3% 100%

* Non-BOCES sites only 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23

 Exclusively 

Auditing 

Headcount

*Credit 

Students 

Auditing  

Headcount

Total 

Auditing 

Headcount

 Exclusively 

Auditing FTE

*Credit 

Students 

Auditing FTE

Total 

Auditing 

FTE

44 10 54 7.58 1.91 9.49

6 6 12 1.33 1.83 3.16

83 8 91 6.92 0.66 7.58

25 6 31 4.83 1.50 6.33

30 7 37 3.50 0.58 4.08

2 0 2 0.58 0.00 0.58

6 1 7 0.58 0.25 0.83

196 38 234 25.32 6.73 32.05

* Represents students taking audit hours within regular course schedule

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2014/10/23

Table 12

Continuing Education Course 

Enrollment Community Service Course Enrollment
Total Non-Credit Enrollment

** Northwest College does not offer Community Service  courses during the summer

Total

Table 13

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Students Auditing Credit Courses

College

Casper

Central

Eastern

LCCC

Northwest

NWCCD

Western


